

No. 21-806

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION  
COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GORGI TALEVSKI, BY HIS NEXT FRIEND IVANKA  
TALEVSKI,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF ROBERT M. KERR, DIRECTOR OF  
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KELLY M. JOLLEY  
ARIAIL B. KIRK  
JOLLEY LAW  
GROUP, LLC  
810 Bellwood Road  
Columbia, SC 29205  
(803) 809-6500

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
CODY S. BARNETT  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(571) 707-4655  
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Court should resolve the confusion in its caselaw over what constitutes an unambiguously conferred private right.....	3
A. To create a private right through Spending Clause legislation, Congress must use explicit, rights-creating terms.....	6
B. Lower court divisions over Medicaid Act provisions highlight the need to clarify that <i>Gonzaga’s</i> clear-statement rule controls, not <i>Blessing’s</i> multifactor test. ....	6
C. The Court should explicitly discard the discredited <i>Wilder</i> approach and <i>Blessing</i> factors.....	11
D. When determining whether Congress created a private right, courts should look for clear and unambiguous text. ....	16
II. If Congress wants private individuals to enforce Spending Clause legislation, then Congress must explicitly authorize private remedies. ....	18

A. The public in 1871 would not have understood Section 1983 to create a vehicle that allows private beneficiaries to enforce Spending Clause legislation. ....	19
B. Modern contract principles also prevent third-party beneficiaries from suing to vindicate Spending Clause legislation. ....	20
C. The lower courts' approach threatens the separation of powers. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	passim
<i>Astoria Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	19
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	23
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	4, 12, 18
<i>Bontrager v. Indiana Family &amp; Social Services Administration</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>BP America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	6
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	23, 24

<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	19
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	24
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	7
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	23, 24
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	12
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....	3, 11, 14
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	passim
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Regional Centers-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	8

<i>Health Science Funding, LLC v. New Jersey Department of Health &amp; Human Services, 658 F. App'x 139 (3d Cir. 2016)</i> .....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa, 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)</i> .....	5, 23, 24
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co., 513 U.S. 527 (1995)</i> .....	13
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)</i> .....	12
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia, 996 A.2d 834 (D.C. 2010)</i> .....	4
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District, 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)</i> .....	16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC, 576 U.S. 446 (2015)</i> .....	12
<i>Kwan v. United States, 272 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2001)</i> .....	21
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District, 508 U.S. 384 (1993)</i> .....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)</i> .....	22
<i>McCready v. White, 417 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)</i> .....	2

<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	13
<i>Nasello v. Eagleson</i> , 977 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	14, 26
<i>New York State Citizens’ Coalition for Children v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	5, 15
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	8
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	2, 21
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning &amp; Preventative Health Services v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	2, 8, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8

<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 9, 14, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Kerr</i> , 27 F.4th 945 (4th Cir. 2022).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	4, 11
<i>Saint Anthony Hospital v. Eagleson</i> , 2022 WL 2437844 (7th Cir. July 5, 2022).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	23
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	25
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	22
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment &amp; Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	3

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 11, 14

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 1396–1..... 7  
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10) ..... 11  
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(13)(A) ..... 10  
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)(A) ..... 7  
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(8) ..... 11  
42 U.S.C. 1396c ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

1 F. Hilliard, *The Law of Contracts* (1872) ..... 19  
9 Corbin on *Contracts* § 45.6 (2019) ..... 20  
C. Langdell, *A Summary of the Law of Contracts*  
(2d ed. 1880)..... 19

**Regulations**

Medicaid Program; Methods for Assuring Access  
to Covered Medicaid Services, 80 Fed. Reg.  
67576 (Nov. 2, 2015) ..... 22
